TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		110/18/2013	Texas banking association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKYOU, INC.
Street Address:	208 Utah Street
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4028841	GALACTIC TRADER
Serial Number:	85095664	ROCKYOU
Registration Number:	4024965	ROCKYOU
Registration Number:	4024964	ROCKYOU
Registration Number:	4021649	ROCKYOU MEDIA
Registration Number:	4143123	ZOO WORLD
Registration Number:	3504904	LIKENESS
Registration Number:	3504878	LIKENESS
Registration Number:	3421533	ROCKYOU

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 858-550-6403 Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036703-1181 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erin O'Brien Signature: /Erin O'Brien/ Date: 10/22/2013 Total Attachments: 4 source=Rock You signed IP release#page1.tif source=Rock You signed IP release#page2.tif

source=Rock You signed IP release#page3.tif source=Rock You signed IP release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 18, 2013 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of RockYou, Inc., with its principal place of business at 208 Utah St., Suite 300, San Francisco, California 94103 ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2012, and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

<u>Agreement</u>

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANK: COMERICA BANK

Jill C. Abernethy First Level Officer October 18, 2013

Address: Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

	Registration	Registration Date
Description	Number	
Slayers social networking software.	TXu001578404	· 07/15/08
Vampires social networking software.	TXu001578398	07/15/08

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on 07-15-2008 at Registration Numbers TXu001578404 and TXu001578398.

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Description	Application Number	Application Date
User Content in Advertisements	11/893,558	08/15/07
Evaluation of Ordered Lists to Determine Similarities Between Users of a Network	12/143,794	06/22/08
A Method and System for Generating an Advertisement with Customized Content	12/356,520	01/20/09
Acquisition of User Data to Enhance a Content Targeting Mechanism	12/413,565	03/29/09

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 06-14-13 at Reel and Frame Number 028380/0776.

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application <u>N</u> umber	Registration/ Application Date
GALACTIC TRADER	4028841	02/28/11
ROCKYOU	85095664	07/29/10
ROCKYOU	4024965	09/13/11
ROCKYOU	4024964	09/13/11
ROCKYOU MEDIA	4021649	09/06/11
ZOO WORLD	4143123	05/15/12
LIKENESS	3504904	09/23/08
LIKENESS	3504878	09/23/08
ROCKYOU	3421533	05/06/08

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on 06-14-13 at Reel and Frame Number 4802/0014.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005135 FRAME: 0428

RECORDED: 10/22/2013